Interest Rate Exposure is the primary corporate-wide method for measuring price risk in Citigroup's non-trading portfolios (excluding the
insurance companies). Interest Rate Exposure measures the pretax earnings impact of specified upward and downward instantaneous parallel 50,
100, and 200 basis point shifts in the individual currency yield curve assuming a static portfolio. Citigroup measures this impact over one-year,
five-year, and ten-year time horizons under business-as-usual conditions.

   The Interest Rate Exposure is calculated separately for each currency and reflects the repricing gaps in the position as well as option
positions, both explicit and embedded. Citigroup aggregates its Interest Rate Exposure on a daily basis by business, geography, and currency.

45

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

74

Citigroup Interest Rate Exposure (Impact on Pretax Earnings)(1)

   The table below illustrates the impact to Citigroup's pretax earnings over a one-year and five-year time horizon from a 100 basis point (bps)
increase and a 100 basis point decrease in the yield curves applicable to various currencies, the primary scenarios evaluated by senior
management.

June 30, 2004 March 31, 2004 June 30, 2003

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

In millions of dollars

U.S. dollar
Twelve months and less $ (647) $ 525 $ (529) $ (71) $ (461) $ 627
Discounted five year $ (73) $ (1,014) $ 1,024 $ (3,391) $ 1,200 $ (935)

Mexican peso
Twelve months and less $ 46 $ (46) $ 63 $ (63) $ 6 $ (6)
Discounted five year 196 $ (196) $ 213 $ (213) $ 83 $ (83)

Euro
Twelve months and less $ (89) $ 89 $ (106) $ 106 $ (108) $ 108
Discounted five year $ 28 $ (28) $ (47) $ 47 $ (95) $ 95

Japanese yen
Twelve months and less $ 60 NM(2)$ 83 NM(2)$ 54 NM(2)
Discounted five year $ 215 NM(2)$ 264 NM(2)$ (71) NM(2)

Pound sterling
Twelve months and less $ 38 $ (38) $ 63 $ (63) $ 13 $ (13)
Discounted five year $ 186 $ (186) $ 217 $ (217) $ 143 $ (143)

(1)
Excludes the insurance companies (see below).

(2)
Not meaningful. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would imply negative rates for the Japanese yen yield curve.

   The changes in U.S. dollar Interest Rate Exposure from the prior quarter and prior-year quarter reflect changes in the aggregate
asset/liability mix, changes in actual and projected pre-payments for mortgages and mortgage-related investments, the impact on stockholders'
equity of the WorldCom and Litigation Reserve Charge, as well as Citigroup's view of prevailing interest rates. As of June 30, 2004 a 100 bps